

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

SANDEE'S BAKERY d/b/a SANDEE'S  
CATERING BAKERY & DELI AND GNEMI,  
LLC d/b/a LOGAN FARMS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AGRI STATS, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-02295

Hon. Virginia M. Kendall

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL  
INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANT TYSON**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. LITIGATION BACKGROUND .....1

III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....2

IV. STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....4

V. THE COURT IS LIKELY TO APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT UNDER RULE 23E(2).....5

    A. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND CLASS COUNSEL HAVE ADEQUATELY REPRESENTED THE CLASS .....6

    B. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND RESULTED FROM ARM’S LENGTH NEGOTIATIONS.....8

    C. THE RELIEF PROVIDED FOR THE CLASS IS SUBSTANTIAL AND TANGIBLE.....10

    D. THE PROPOSAL TREATS CLASS MEMBERS EQUITABLY RELATIVE TO EACH OTHER .....11

VI. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS .....12

    A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied.....12

        1. Numerosity.....12

        2. Common Questions of Law and Fact.....13

        3. Typicality .....14

        4. Adequacy .....15

    B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3). .....15

VII. THE COURT SHOULD ALLOW CIPPS TO PROVIDE A PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN LATER.....16

VIII. CONCLUSION.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	12, 15, 16
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 .....	4, 5
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	4
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>F.C.V., Inc. v. Sterling Nat. Bank</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	17
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.</i> , 1995 WL 17009594,n.2 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995) .....	8
<i>Hanrahan v. Britt</i> , 174 F.R.D. 356 (E.D. Pa. 1997) .....	8
<i>Hughes v. Baird &amp; Warner, Inc.</i> , 1980 WL 1894 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 1980) .....	15
<i>In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 82 F.R.D. 652 (D.D.C. 1979) .....	9
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	8
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 13715591 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2015) .....	4
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 7108072 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 5, 2018) .....	3
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>In re Community Bank of N. Virginia Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	7
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	10
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	8
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003) .....	14

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011)..... 4

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*,  
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 5, 11

*In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2016 WL 235781 (E.D. La. Jan. 20, 2016) ..... 4

*In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Ass’n*, 07-05634 CRB,  
 2015 WL 3396829 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2015)..... 4

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 2012 WL 5055810 ..... 17

*Isby v. Bayh*,  
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 4

*Jones v. Flowers*,  
 547 U.S. 220 (2006) ..... 17

*Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt., Co. LLC*,  
 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 6

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 339 U.S. 306 (1950) ..... 17

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers’ Ass’n v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.*,  
 231 F.R.D. 280 (N.D. Ill. 2005) ..... 14

*Paper Sys. Inc. v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co., Ltd.*,  
 281 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 9

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 17

*Saltzman v. Pella Corp.*,  
 257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009) ..... 14

*Schmidt v. Smith & Wollensky, LLC*,  
 268 F.R.D. 323 (N.D. Ill. 2010) ..... 12

*Shurland v. Bacci Cafe & Pizzeria on Ogden, Inc.*,  
 271 F.R.D. 139 (N.D. Ill. 2010) ..... 17

*Thillens, Inc. v. Cmty. Currency Exch. Ass’n*,  
 97 F.R.D. 668 (N.D. Ill. 1983) ..... 14

*Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms, Inc.*,  
 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 5

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 13
